
SC97993

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

VINCENT HEGGER (DECEASED), ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**VALLEY FARM DAIRY COMPANY, AMERISURE INSURANCE COMPANY,
and THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY,**

Defendants-Respondents.

Transferred from the Missouri Court of Appeals, Eastern District, Division Four
Hon. Gary M. Gaertner, Jr. and Hon. Colleen Dolan; Hon. Kurt S. Odenwald (Dissenting)
Court of Appeals No. ED106278

On Appeal from the Missouri Labor and Industrial Relations Commission No. 14-103079

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN PROPERTY
CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION AND MISSOURI INSURANCE
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Lisa A. Pake, #39397
Haar & Woods, LLP
1010 Market Street,
Suite 1620
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
314-241-2224
lpake@haar-woods.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae American Property Casualty Insurance Association and
Missouri Insurance Coalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT/STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
CONSENT OF THE PARTIES.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MISSOURI LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE ENHANCED MESOTHELIOMA BENEFITS CREATED BY RSMO. SECTION 287.200.4(3) ARE NOT AVAILABLE WHEN THE EMPLOYER DOES NOT TAKE THE STEPS REQUIRED BY THE STATUTE TO ELECT THOSE ENHANCED BENEFITS, AND THEREFORE ITS DECISION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	4
II. THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION OF STATUTES THAT CHANGE PREEXISTING CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIPS, AND MAINTAINING THIS CERTAINTY IS OF PARTICULAR IMPORTANCE IN THE INSURANCE INDUSTRY WHERE POLICY PREMIUMS ARE CALCULATED BASED ON CONTEMPORANEOUS ASSESSMENT OF RISK.....	13
III. AFFIRMING THE COMMISSION’S PROPER INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 287.200.4(3) WILL NOT LEAVE A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF MESOTHELIOMA VICTIMS WITHOUT A REMEDY, GIVEN OTHER AVAILABLE RESOURCES FOR COMPENSATING VICTIMS OF ASBESTOS-RELATED DISEASE	16
CONCLUSION	22
RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Accident Fund Ins. Co. v. Casey</i> , 550 S.W.3d 76 (Mo. banc 2018).....	11-13
<i>Allen v. Cont'l Western Ins. Co.</i> , 436 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. banc 2014).....	13
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	18
<i>Amesquita v. Gilster-Mary Lee Corp.</i> , 408 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013).....	5
<i>City of Charleston ex rel. Brady v. McCutcheon</i> , 227 S.W.2d 736 (Mo. banc 1950).....	8
<i>Desai v. Seneca Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , ---S.W.3d---, 2019 WL 2588572 (Mo. banc June 25, 2019)	13-14
<i>Garvey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 770 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1989)	15
<i>Hegger v. Valley Farm Dairy Co.</i> , 2019 WL 2181663 (Mo.App.E.D. May 21, 2019), <i>transferred to Mo. Supreme Ct., September 3, 2019</i>	9-10. 15-17
<i>In re Asbestos Litigation</i> , 911 A.2d 1176 (Del. Super. May 9, 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 2006 WL 1579782 (Del. Super June 7, 2006), <i>appeal refused</i> , 906 A.2d 806 (Del Super. June 13, 2006).....	18
<i>In re Boland</i> , 155 S.W.3d 65 (Mo. banc 2005).....	7
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D. N.C. Bankr. 2014).....	21

Karscig v. McConville,
 303 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. banc 2010) 3

Missouri Alliance for Retired Americans v. Dep’t of Labor and Indus. Relations,
 277 S.W.3d 670 (Mo. banc 2009) 6

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.,
 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 18

Peters v. Employers’ Mut. Casualty Co.,
 853 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1993)..... 13

Poage v. Crane Co.,
 523 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017),
cert. denied, 138 S.Ct. 1326 (2018)..... 21

Ritchie v. Allied Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 307 S.W.3d 132 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 3

Robinson v. Hooker,
 323 S.W.3d 418 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)..... 7

State ex rel. KCP&L Greater Missouri Operations Co. v. Cook,
 353 S.W.3d 14 (Mo. App. W.D. 2011)..... 11

State ex rel. St. Louis-San Francisco Ry. Co. v. Buder,
 515 S.W.2d 409 (Mo. banc 1974)..... 13

State ex rel. Valentine v. Orr,
 366 S.W.3d 534 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 7-8

The Doe Run Resources Corp. v. American Guarantee & Liability Ins.,
 531 S.W.3d 508 (Mo. banc 2017)..... 3

Turner v. School District of Clayton,
 318 S.W.3d 660 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 16

Urbach v. Okonite Company,
 514 S.W.3d 653 (Mo. App. E.D. 2017) 21

Wagner v. Bondex International, Inc.,
 368 S.W.3d 340 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 21

Watts v. Lester E. Cox Medical Centers,
376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 3

Young v. Boone Elec. Coop.,
462 S.W.3d 783 (Mo. App. W.D. 2015)..... 7

Constitution, Statutes and Rules

MO.CONST. art. 1, § 13 13

§ 287.200.4 RSMo..... 2, 4-5, 7, 9-10, 12, 16

§ 287.200.4(3) RSMo 4-5, 16

§ 287.800.1 RSMo..... 7

Mo.R.Civ.P. 84.05(f)(2) 4

Other Authorities

American Academy of Actuaries’ Mass Torts Subcommittee, *Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends* 3 (Aug. 2007)..... 19

Jenni Biggs *et al.*, *A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks – Updated* (Towers Watson Insights, April 2010)..... 18-19

Lester Brickman, *Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation*, 88 Tul.L.Rev. 1071 (2014)..... 20

S. Todd Brown, *Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation*, 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013)..... 20

Lloyd Dixon, *et al.*, *Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts* (Rand Corp. 2010)..... 19

James S. Kakalik *et al.*, *Costs of Asbestos Litigation* 3 (Rand Corp. 1983)..... 17-18

Adrienne Bramlett Kvello, *The Best of Times and the Worst of Times: How Borg-Warner and Bankruptcy Trusts Are Changing Asbestos Settlements in Texas*, 40 The Advoc. (Tex.) 80 (2007)..... 20

Larson’s Workers’ Compensation Law § 100.01 (1) (2015)..... 6

Marc C. Scarcella *et al.*, *The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts And Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010*, 27 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Nov. 7, 2012) 18

Manville Trust, 2002 Trust Distribution Process (TDP) § B(C)(11) (Revised Jan. 2012)..... 19

William P. Shelley, *et al.*, *The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update – Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008*, 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014)..... 19

Dionne Searcy & Rob Barry, *As Asbestos Claims Rise, So Do Worries About Fraud*,
Wall St. J. Mar. 11, 2013 20

Editorial, *Lawyers Torch the Economy*, *Wall St. J.*, Apr. 6, 2001 18
